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January 9, 2009 

TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS  Letter No.:  09-01 
  ALL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS 

ALL COUNTY MEDI-CAL PROGRAM SPECIALISTS/LIAISONS 
ALL COUNTY HEALTH EXECUTIVES 
ALL COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORS 

SUBJECT: JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY CONTACTS FOR SENATE BILL 1469 
REQUIREMENTS (reference All County Welfare Directors Letter  
07-34)  

The purpose of this letter is to transmit the list of chief probation officer contacts to 
county welfare departments (CWD).  Counties should contact the appropriate chief 
probation officer if they need to contact a county juvenile detention facility to carry out 
the requirements of Senate Bill (SB) 1469.  ACWDL 07-34 implemented the 
requirements of SB 1469 (Chapter 657 Statutes of 2006).  That legislation required the 
Department of Health Care Services to develop a Medi-Cal application process so that 
juveniles who are incarcerated in specified county detention facilities for 30 days or 
longer can establish Medi-Cal eligibility immediately upon release if they are determined 
eligible.  ACWDL 07-34 also required counties and juvenile detention facilities to provide 
points of contact to work cooperatively to implement the requirements of SB 1469.  
ACWDL 08-36 transmitted contact information for the representatives responsible for 
the pre-release application process at the CWDs.   

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Medi-Cal Eligibility Division, MS 4607, P.O. Box 997417, Sacramento, CA 95899-7417 
(916) 552-9430    FAX (916) 552-9478 
Internet Address:  www.dhcs.ca.gov
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The county chief probation officers will act as contacts for CWD staff if they need the 
assistance of juvenile facility staff to carry out the requirements of SB 1469 for the 
facilities in their respective counties.  The contact information for the chief probation 
officers in all 58 counties is enclosed.  Please check the Chief Probation Officers of 
California website at http://www.cpoc.org/Rosters/allchiefs.php to verify that the  
Chief Probation Officer for your region is still current.  

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Jeffery Baca at (916) 552-9513.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 

Vivian Auble, Chief  
Medi-Cal Eligibility Division  

Enclosure 

http://www.cpoc.org/Rosters/allchiefs.php


Chief Probation Officers of California
Attachment 1

County
Region

Name Address
City, Zip

Phone
FAX

Email

Alameda
Bay
Alpine
Sacramento
Amador
Sacramento
Butte
North
Calaveras
Sacramento
Colusa
North
Contra Costa
Bay
Del Norte
North
El Dorado
Sacramento
Fresno
Central
Glenn
North
Humboldt
North
Imperial
South
Inyo
Central
Kern
Central

Donald Blevins

Doug Rublaitus

Mark J. Bonini

John Wardell

Mike Kriletich

Steve Bordin

Lionel Chatman

Connie Merrill

Joseph Warchol

Linda Penner
Brandon 
Thompson

Doug Rasines

Mike Kelley

Jeff Thomson

John Roberts

400 Broadway
Oakland 94607
P.O. Box 458
Markleeville 96120
675 New York Ranch Road
Jackson 95642
42 County Center Drive
Oroville 95965
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas 95232
532 Oak Street
Colusa 95932
50 Douglas Drive, Suite 201
Martinez 94553
450 H Street, Room 202
Crescent City 95531
3974 Durock Road, Suite 205
Shingle Springs 95682
1100 Van Ness - 8th Floor
Fresno 93721
541 West Oak Street
Willows 95988
2002 Harrison Avenue
Eureka 95501
324 Applestill Road
El Centro 92243
P.O. Box T
Independence 93526
2005 Ridge Road
Bakersfield 93305

510-268-7233
510-839-2776
530-694-2192
510-694-2213
209-223-6229
209-223-6403
530-538-7664
530-538-6826
209-754-6471
209-754-6665
530-458-0656
530-458-2895
925-313-4188
925-313-4191
707-464-7215
707-465-0302
530-621-5958
530-676-6216
559-488-3640
559-455-2405
530-934-6416
530-934-6468
707-268-3347
707-443-7139
760-339-6288
760-339-6207
760-872-4121
760-878-0436
661-868-4102
661-868-4186

dblevins@acgov.org

drublaitus@alpineso.com

mbonini@co.amador.ca.us

jwardell@buttecounty.net

mkriletich@co.calaveras.ca.us

sbordin@countyofcolusa.org

lchat@prob.cccounty.us

cmerrill@co.del-norte.ca.us

joe.warchol@edcgov.us

lpenner@co.fresno.ca.us

bthompson@countyofglenn.net

drasines@co.humboldt.ca.us

mikekelley@imperialcounty.net

jthomson@inyocounty.us

robertsj@co.kern.ca.us
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Kings
Central
Lake
Sacramento
Lassen
North
Los Angeles
South
Madera
Central
Marin
Bay
Mariposa
Central
Mendocino
Bay
Merced
Central
Modoc
North
Mono
Central
Monterey
Bay
Napa
Bay
Nevada
Sacramento

Orange
South

Placer
Sacramento

Steve Brum
Meredith L. 
Helton

Letha Martin

Robert Taylor

Rick Dupree

Bill Burke

Gail Neal

Wes Forman

Brian Cooley

Elias Fernandez

Beverlee Bryant

Manuel Real

Mary Butler

Douglas Carver

Colleene 
Preciado

Steve Pecor

1424 Forum Drive, Government 
Center
Hanford 93230
201 South Smith Street
Lakeport 95453
107 South Roop Street
Susanville 96130
9150 East Imperial Highway
Downey 90242
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera 93637
3505 Civic Center, Room 265
San Rafael 94903
P.O. Box 76
Mariposa 95338
589 B Low Gap Road
Ukiah 95482
2150 M Street, Second Floor
Merced 95340
120-A S. Main Street
Alturas 96101
P.O. Box 596
Bridgeport 93517
1422 Natividad Road
Salinas 93906
212 Walnut
Napa 94559
109 1/2 N. Pine Street
Nevada City 95959

1535 East Orangewood Avenue
Anaheim 92805

2929 Richardson Drive, Suite B
Auburn 95603

559-582-3211
559-583-1467
707-262-4285
707-262-4292
530-251-8307
530-257-9160
562-940-2501
562-803-0519
559-675-7739
559-673-0521
415-499-6629
415-499-3040
209-966-3612
209-742-5961
707-463-5750
707-463-5749
209-385-7560
209-725-3999
530-233-6324
530-233-6363
760-932-5570
760-932-5571
831-755-3909
831-759-7246
707-259-8115
707-253-6098
530-265-1245
530-265-6280

714-937-4701
714-937-4755

530-889-7915
530-889-7993

steve.brum@co.kings.ca.us

meredithh@co.lake.ca.us

lmartin@co.lassen.ca.us

robert.taylor@probation.lacounty.gov

rdupree@madera-county.com

wburke@co.marin.ca.us

gneal@mariposacounty.org

formanw@co.mendocino.ca.us

bcooley@co.merced.ca.us

lfernandez@modoccounty.us

bbryant@mono.ca.gov

realm@co.monterey.ca.us

mbutler@co.napa.ca.us

doug.carver@co.nevada.ca.us

colleene.preciado@prob.ocgov.com

specor@placer.ca.gov
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Plumas
North

Riverside
South
Sacramento
Sacramento
San Benito
Bay
San 
Bernardino
South

San Diego
South
San Francisco -
Juve
Bay
San Joaquin
Sacramento
San Luis 
Obispo
South
San Mateo
Bay

Santa Barbara
South
Santa Clara
Bay
Santa Cruz
Bay
Shasta
North
Sierra
North
Siskiyou
North

Sharon Reinert

Alan M. Crogan

Verne Speirs

Brent Cardall

Jerry Harper

Mack Jenkins

William P. 
Siffermann

Chris Hope

Kim Barrett

Loren Buddress

Patricia Stewart

Sheila Mitchell

Scott MacDonald

Brian Richart

Janine Niccoli

Adele Arnold

1446 E Main Street
Quincy 95971
3801 University Avenue, Suite 
400
Riverside 9250
3201 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento 95826
400 Monterey Street
Hollister 95023

175 West Fifth Street
San Bernardino 92415

9444 Balboa Avenue, Suite 500
San Diego 92123

375 Woodside Ave, Room 243
San Francisco 94127
575 West Mathews Road
French Camp 95231

2176 Johnson Avenue
San Luis Obispo 93408
222 Paul Scannell Drive
San Mateo 94402

117 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara 93101
840 Guadalupe Parkway
San Jose 95110
P.O. Box 1812
Santa Cruz 95061
1525 Court Street
Redding 96001
P.O. Box 67
Downieville 95936
269 Sharps Rd.
Yreka 96097

530-283-6200
530-283-6165

951-955-2830
951-955-2843
916-875-0310
916-875-0276
831-636-4070
831-636-5682

909-387-5693
909-387-5626

858-514-3200
858-514-3121

415-753-7556
415-753-7557
209-468-4070
209-468-4012

805-781-1039
805-781-1231
650-312-8803
650-312-5597

805-882-3652
805-882-3651
408-278-5928
408-294-6879
831-454-3833
831-454-3879
530-245-6247
530-245-6241
530-289-3277
530-289-3318
530-841-4365
530-841-4188

sharonreinert@countyofplumas.com

acrogan@rcprob.us

speirsv@saccounty.net

brent.cardall@sbcprob.org

jharper@prob.sbcounty.gov

mack.jenkins@sdcounty.ca.gov

william.siffermann@sfgov.org

chope@sjgov.org

kbarrett@co.slo.ca.us

lbuddress@co.sanmateo.ca.us

stewart@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Sheila.Mitchell@pro.sccgov.org

scott.macdonald@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

brichart@co.shasta.ca.us

jniccoli@sierracounty.ws

adele.arnold@co.sisqjustice.ca.us
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Solano
Bay
Sonoma
Bay
Stanislaus
Central
Sutter
Sacramento
Tehama
North
Trinity
North

Tulare
Central
Tuolumne
Central
Ventura
South
Yolo
Sacramento
Yuba
Sacramento

Isabelle Voit

Robert M. Ochs

Jerry Powers

Christine Odom

Daniel Emry

Terry Lee

Janet Honadle

Shirlee Juhl

Karen Staples

Don L. Meyer

Dale Quinn

475 Union Avenue
Fairfield 94533
P.O. Box 11719
Santa Rosa 95406
2215 Blue Gum Avenue
Modesto 95358
595 Boyd Street
Yuba City 95992
P.O. Box 99
Red Bluff 96080
P.O. Box 158
Weaverville 96093
221 S. Mooney Blvd. 
Courthouse, Rm. 209
Visalia 93291
465 S. Washington Street
Sonora 95370
800 S. Victoria Ave. L#3200
Ventura 93009
2780 E. Gibson Road
Woodland 95776
Courthouse, 215 Fifth Street
Marysville 95901

707-784-4803
707-784-7868
707-565-2732
707-565-2878
209-525-4598
209-525-5486
530-822-7320
530-822-7470
530-527-4052
530-527-1579
530-623-1204
530-623-1237

559-733-6207
559-730-2626
209-533-7500
209-533-7564
805-654-2100
805-654-3544
530-406-5320
530-661-1202
530-749-7550
530-749-7364

Ivoit@SolanoCounty.com

rochs@sonoma-county.org

PowersJ@stancounty.com

codom@co.sutter.ca.us

demry@tcprobation.org

tlee@trinitycounty.org

jhonadle@co.tulare.ca.us

sjuhl@co.tuolumne.ca.us

karen.staples@ventura.org

don.meyer@yolocounty.org

dquinn@co.yuba.ca.us
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